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St 13 PH O 06 4216 Warbler Loop

FREMONT, CA 94555

Mr Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Enviromental health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
ATAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

SUB: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring & Sampling Report
1401 grand Ave. San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr Seervy,

Attached, for your review and records, please find a copy of Quarterely
Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above site. The report
is self explanatory and is in standard format. However, if you have any
questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at above address or
call at 510-790-9252 or 510-489-5696.

Sincerely,

Wpwsthars ___——

Manmchan S. Chopra
Property Oener
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4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 658-6916

April 25, 193¢
Report 0055.R7

Mr. Manmohan Chopra
4216 Warbler Loop
Fremont, CA 94555

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
Former ARCO Service Station
1401 Grand Avenue
S8an Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Chopra:

P&D Environmental (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the
results of the quarterly monitoring and sampling of the eight wells at or near
the subject site. This work was performed in accordance with P&D‘s proposal
0117%6.P1 dated January 17, 1996. All of the wells were monitored and sampled
on March 28, 1996. The reporting pericd is for January through March, 13%%&. A
Site Location Map (Figure 1) and Site Plan (Figure 2) are attached with thie
report.

BACEKGROUND

The site is presently used as an active gasoline station. It is P&D’'s
understanding that on April 24, 1991 Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis} personnel
drilled four scil borings, desigmated as B-1 through B-4, to a vertical depth of
approximately 40 feet at the gite. The locations of the borings are shown on
Figure 2. A total of nine so0il samples collected from the borehcles were
analyzed for total petrcleum hydrocarbons as gascline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method B260; and for total lead by
EPA Method 7420. TPH-G3 concentrations ranged from below detection limit to 66
parts per million (ppm). EBEenzene concentrations ranged from not detacted to 0.94
ppm. Total lead concentrations ranged from not detected to 3 ppm. Documentation
of the subsurface investigation and results are presented in a report prepared
by Aegis titled, "Soil Boring Results Report,™ dated June 10, 1991.

It is P&D’s understanding that on April 14, 1992 Aegis personnel returned
to the site to drill three slant borings, designated as BS5 through B7, to a total
vertical depth of approximately 49 feet at the site. The borings were drilled
at an angle of approximately 26 to 28 degrees to collect samples from beneath the
underground storage tanks. The locationg of the borings are shown on Figure 2.
A total of twenty-two soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G uging EPA Method 5030;
and for BTEX using EPA Method 8240. In addition, one of the samples was analyzed
for total lead using EPA Method 7420, and several of the soil samples were
analyzed for soluble lead using the California Waste Extraction Test. TPH-G
concentrations ranged from not detected to 4,000 ppm. Benzene, concentrations
ranged from not detected to 11 ppm. Total lead was not detected, and soluble
lead concentrations ranged from not detected to 0.061 ppm. Documentation of the
subsurface investigation and results are presented in a report prepared by Aegis
titled, *Initial Subsurface Investigation Results Report," dated June 22, 1992.

It is P&D’s understanding that betwesn September 15 and 1B, 1992 Aegie
perscnnel returned to the site to imstall five groundwater monitoring wells,
degignated as MWl through MW5. The walls were drilled to total depths of batween
50 and 55 feet, and were constructed using four-inch diameter PVC pipe. Walls
MWl and MW2 were constructed with perforated casing between the depths of
approximately 15 and 55 feet. Wells MW3, MW4 and MW5 were constructed with
perforated casing between the depths of approximately 35 and 55 feet.

Groundwater was reported to have been firsgt encountered at a depth of 42 feet.
The locaticne of the wells are shown in Figure 2.
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A total of thirty-one s0il gamples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method
5030/8015; and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. In addition, three soil samples
containing TPH-G were analyzed for total metals concentrationg of cadmium,
chromium, lead, and zinc using EPA Method 6010 and 7421. One soil sample was
collected from each borehole from below the air-water interface and analyzed for
petrophysical properties, including saturated permeability and grain s=size
distribution.

TPHE-G concentrations ranged from not detected to 3% ppm. Banzene
concentrations ranged £rom not detected toc 0.27 ppm. The total metals
concentrations were all less than 10 times their respective STLC values. The
subgurface materials encounterad in the borings indicate that aoll types vary
across the site, but generally congist of silty clay, silt, clayey silt and sandy
8ilt from the surface to a depth of between 30 and 35 feet. Below the depth of
30 to 35 feet, layers of sand and sandy silt were reported to have been
encountered.

It is P&D’s understanding that on September 29, 19321 Aegis personnel
collected groundwater samples from wells MWl, MW2, MW4 and MW5 at the site. A
sample was not collected from well MW-3 due to the reported presence of 0.02 feet
of floating hydrocarbons. The measured depth to water ranged from approximately
41.5 to 44.5 feet. The samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method
5030/8015; and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. TPH-G concentrations ranged from
0.06 to 20 ppm, and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.16 to 10 ppm. Based
upon the water level measurements in the wellsz, the groundwater flow direction
was reported to be to the northwest. The water level measurements are summarized
in Table 1. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2.

It is P&D’s understanding that on October 7, 1992 Aegis perscanel performed
riging head slug tests wells MW1l, MW2, and MW4 to estimate the saturated
hydraulic conductivity at the site. In addition, two short-term soil wvapor
extraction tests were performed on wells MWl and MW2. Wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5
were used as vacuum influence monitoring points. Documentation of the monitoring
well groundwater sample collection, slug test and vapor extraction tests are
presented in a report prepared by Aegis titled, *Problem Assessment Report,®
dated December 16, 19%2.

On February 18, 19%4 P&D pergonnel monitored the five groundwater
monitoring wells at the site for depth to water and the presence of free product
or sheen. The depth to water was measured using an electric water level
indicateor, and the presence of free product and sheen was evaluated using a
transparent bailer, The measured depth to water in the wells ranged from
approximately 39.8B to 42.9 feet. No evidence of free product or sheen was
detected in any of the wells. PBased on the measured depth to water in the wells,
the groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the north with a gradient
of 0.054. In a letter dated October 19, 1995 Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health requested that all of the onsite and
offsite wells be monitored and sampled for the quarterly monitoring and sampling
program. The measured depth to water in the wells is presented in Table 1.

On June 15 and 16, 1995 P&D installed three offsite monitoring wells,
designated as MWE through MWS8. The locations of the wells are shown on Figure
2. Documentation of the well installation and sample results is presentaed in
P&D’'s report 0055.R5 dated August 23, 1995.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

On March 28, 1996 all eight of the wealls in the groundwater monitoring
network for the site were monitored and sampled by P&D personnel. The wells were
monitored for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth
to water was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level
indicator. The presence of sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer. JNo
free product or sheen was cbserved in any of the wells. Depth to water level
measurements and monitoring well groundwater surface elevations are presented in
Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of a minimum of three casing
volumes of water, During purging operations, the field parameters of electrical
conductivity, temperature and pH were monitored. Once the field parameters were
observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three casing volumes had been purged,
water samples were collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The water samples were
transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials which
were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturmed and
tapped to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials were then transferred to a cocler with ice, and later were
transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. is a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain
of custody documentation accompanied the gamples to the laboratory. Records of
the field parameters measured during well purging are attached with this report.

HYDROGEOLOGY

The subsurface materials encountered in the borings drilled by Aegis
indicate that soil types vary across the site, but generally consist of silty
clay, silt, clayey silt and sandy silt from the surface to a depth of between 30
and 35 feet. Below the depth of 30 to 35 feet, layers of sand and sandy silt
were reported to have been encountered. Groundwater has historically been
encountered at the site at depths ranging from approximately 40 to 45 feet below
grade.

Based upon the regional groundwater flow direction identified by Woodward-
Clyde Consultante in a report titled, ®"Hydrogeology of Central San Leandrc and
Remedial Investigation of Regional Groundwater Contamination - San Leandro Plume
- San Leandro, California - Volume I,"™ prepared for the California Environmental
Protection Agency and dated December 239, 1993 the regional groundwatexr flow
direction to the west of the site appears to be to the southwest. However, based
upon the measured depth to water in the five wells at the site on September 29,
1992 Aegis identified a northwesterly groundwater flow direction. Based upon
water level maasurements collected by P&D from the five wells at the site om
February 18, July S, and October 12, 1994, February 1, and May 4, 1935 the
groundwater flow direction at the site was calculated to be to the north, towards
San Leandrc Creek. Based upcn water level measurements collected in wells MWl
through MW8 by P&D personnel on June 23 and Decembsr 19, 1995 the groundwater
flow direction was calculated to be to the northwest.

level

1 nts collected in wells MWl through MWS by
L 28, L9SEY

¢ groundwater flow direction was'salculated to

P&D % " .
ba to tha northwest.

_The measursd depth to water at or assr the site on March 28, 1396 for waells
MWL, MW2, W3, W4, NWE, MWG, MSF7, and BN waa 37.30; 35.97, 38.75; B5.00, 38.30,
36.18, 38.94, and 36,98 feet, raspactively. Since the previous gquarter,
groundwater levels have increased in the wells by between 2.83 and 3.49 feet.

Bagsed on the March 28, 1996 water level measurements, the groundwater flow
direction on March 28, 1996 was to the northwest with a gradient ranging from

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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0.045 to 0.050. - The groundwater flow direction has remained relatively unchanged
and the gradient hags decreased since the previous water level measuremants were
dgellgcted on Decesber 1%, 1995. The groundwater monitoring data are presented
‘dn Table 1. The groundwater flow direction at the pite on March 28, 1396 is
ghown on Pigure 2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells were
analyzed for TPH-G using EFPA Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA Method
8015 and for BTEX and MTEE--ue ERA Method 8020.

ts for the gromndwater sampl £
gt L fﬁ!ﬁ*&f.- e ¥60 » N L
N Bibenzene-was detected at concentrations of 0.022, 0.45, :
o PPy FPectively. TPHE-6 and BYBEX concentrations have increzsed
in wells MWl through MW4 since the previous guarter. In wells MW5 through MWB =
TPH-G and BTEX have remained unchanged (not detected) since the previous quarter. ot
The sample analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the '
laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached
with this repoxrt. Bewzene.
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 320
LT
Based on the depth to water measurements collected on March 2B, 1996 from ¢ o
all of the monitoring wells (MWl through MWE), the groundwater flow direction
appears to be to the northwast. 9o

P&D recommends that the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
program be continued for the site. P&D recommends that the groundwater samples
collected from all of the wells be analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE.

PR adso recommends that a Correstive Action Plan be propared and submitted
to the '} i asodzdance with a request set forth in letters from Mr. Scott
Sedty - dated March 23, and Octebexr 19, 18585,

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of thig report should be forwarded to Mr. Scott Seery at the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health and to the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Mr. Manmohan Chopra. The
content and conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on
information collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be
limited to, vigual site inspections; interviews with the site owner, regulatory
agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgement based on said information
at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and
observations presented herein are congidered to be representative of the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between boringe and pits
and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future
subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the
newly-revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of
this report.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
of the owner, or his representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additiomally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with exiating laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firms performing services of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgement based upon data and findinge identified in this report and
interpretation of such data baged upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future
regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hasitate to contact us at
{(510) 658-6916.

Sincarely.

P&D Environmental

=
T,d\ H-\ .F"\\\"\{_\

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

Lo R Eron—

Don R. Braun

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registration No.: 1310
Expiration Date: 6/30/96

PHR./acg
Q0055.R7

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Field Parameter Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elav. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MWl 3/28/96 87.98+ 37.10 50.88
12/19/95 40.16 47.82
6/23/95 38.54 45.44
5/04/95 87.96++ 37.65 S0.33
2/01/95 38.46 49,52
10/12/94 42.01 45 .97
7/05/94 41.36 46.62
2/18/94 41.02 46.96
9/29/92 42.77 45.21
MW2 3/28/96 86.61+ 35.%7 50.64
12/1%/95 38.80 47 .81
6/23/95 37.40 49.21
5/04/95 86.60++ 36.54 50.07
2/01/95 37.27 49 .34
10/12/94 40.77 45.84
7/05/94 40.13 46 .48
2/18/94 35.81 46 .80
9/29/92 41 .55 45.06
MW3 3/28/96 87.48B+ 38.75 48.73
12/19/95 42 .20 45_28
6/23/95 40.65 46.83
5/04/95 B7.50++ 39.61 47 .87
2/01/%85 40.13 47 .35
10/12/94 43,92 43.56
7/05/94 43 .32 44 .16
2/18/94 43.09 44 .39
8/29/92 44 .60 42 .88
MW4 3/28/96 86.21+ 315.00 51.21
12/19/95 38.45 47.76
6/23/95 37.40 4B8.81
5/04/95 86.20++ 36.33 49 .88
2/01/95 36.96 49.25
10/12/94 40.48 45.73
T7/05/94 39.69 46.52
2/18/94 39.36 46.85
9/29/92 44.29 41_92
NOTES :
Blevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Featkt.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1385.
++ = Indicatee survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
* = Indicates groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Wataexr Table
¥o. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MWS 3/28/96 B9.10+ 38.30 50.80C
12/19/95 41.79% 47.31
6/23/95 39.87 49,23
5/04/95 B9.,06++ 38.94 50.16
2/01/95 39.94 49.16
10/12/94 43,81 45.29
7/05/94 43 .08 46.02
2/18/94 42 .88 46.22
9/29/92 44 .53 44 .57
MW6 3/28/9¢ 84.02+ 36.18 47 .B4
12/19/85% 39.25 44 .77
6/23/95 38.17 45.85
6/21/95*%* 38.11 45.91
MW7 3/28/4%6 B87.11+ 38.94 48.17
12/19/95 42 .26 44 .85
6/23/95 41.00 46.11
6/21/95%* 40.30 46.81
MWB 3/28/9¢6 89.70+ 36.98 52.72
12/19/95 40.35 49 .35
6/23/95 38.36 51.34
6/21/95%% 38.20 5l1.50
NOTES :
Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1985.

++ = Indicates survey data provided by Regis Environmental, Inc.

** - Indicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well
development.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Samples Collected
On March 28, 19956

Sample TPH-G ' WTBE Toluene Ethyl- Fylenes
Location - benzene
MWl 1.3 0.022 | 0.32 0.0023 0.034 0.0046
Mw2 38 0.45 5.8 4.7 1.1 5.1
MW3 4.6 1.1 1.4 0.012 0.17 0.020
MW4 5.6 0.64 1.4 0.038 0.31 0.30
MWE ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND RD ND ND ND
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 ND ND ND HD ND ND
Samples Collected

On December 1%, 1995
Sample TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
MW1 0.50 0.0081 0.087 0.0015 0.011 0.0035
MwW2 25 0.45 5.2 3.8 0.86 3.8
MW3 0.95 0.12 0.16 0.0023 0.015 0.0016
MwW4 2.0 0.21 0.70 0.028 0.089 0.15
MWS ND ND ND ND ND‘. ND
MW6 ND 0.01 ND ND ND KD
MW7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWE ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gascline.

MTEE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

ND = Rot Detected, .

Results are in pagteg por milliem {ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 {Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ARALYTICAL RESULTS

Well TPH-G NTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes

Samples Collected
on June 23, 1995

MWE ND 3.0 ND ND ND ND
MW7 RD ND ND HD ND ND
MWE ND ND ND ND ND ND

Samples Collected
On May 4, 1%95

MWl 2.4 NA 0.67 0.0028 0.076 0.0060
MW2 €3 NA 10 11 1.6 8.8
MW3 7.2 NA 3.1 0.038 0.20 0.062
MW4 3.3 NA 0.89 0.068 0.15 0.30
MW5 ND NA ND RD ND ND

Samples Collected
On February 1, 1395

MWl 4.6 NA 1.8 0.0095% 0.23 0.030
MW2 45 NA 7.0 5.1 1.2 6.1
MW3 11 NA 4.2 0.031 .33 0.29
MW4 1.4 NA 0.39 0.055 0.049 0.18
MW5 ND NA ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed. A sample was not collected because of the presence of free
product.

Resulte in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY AMNALYTICAL RESULTS

Well TPH-G MTEE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylemcs

Samples Collected
On October 12, 1954

MW1 2.5 RA 0.82 0.0039 ¢.10 0.020
MW2 24 NA 4.4 2.8 0.73 3.5
MW3 1.7 NA 0.39 0.0003¢C 0.018 0.0057
MW4 0.68 NA 0.14 g.o0087 0.014 0.052
MW5 ND NA ND ND ND ND

Samples Collected
On July 5, 1994

MW1 3.0 NA 1.3 0.0038 0.035 0.0025
MW2 46.0 NA 9.1 7.0 1.4 7.3
MW3 3.6 NA 1.6 0.0083 0.076 0.047
M4 2.6 NA 0.47 0.045 0.084 0.25
MW5 ND NA ND ND ND 0.0010

Samples Collected
On September 295, 1992

MW 3.1 NA 0.16 KD ND 0.0060
MW2 20 KA 4.6 3.8 0.26 3.3
MW3 NA MA NA NA NA KA
M4 0.63 NA 0.17 0.06 0.0073 0.65
MW5 0.06 NA 10 0.0071 WD 0.0069
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as Gascline.

ND Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed. A sample was not collected because of the presence of free
product.

Results in parts per million (ppm)., unless otharwise indicated.

{11 ]
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SBEET

site Name Jormer Ao Semie Shahon well No. MW

Job No. o 519 Date 3/23/‘1(9

TOC to Water (ft.)___ 371,10 Sheen Neone

Well Depth (ft.) §5, 30 Free Product Thickness g._s
Well Diameter 7” Sample Ceollection Method Tg Pon
Gal./Casing Vol. /[ = Rasles
_TIME GAL, PURGED _pH_ TEMPERATURE (C) ggﬁggﬁégﬁTY fom)
2/5 b 75/ 4.3 4 (§ x too
2,25 z 7. 45 5%.3 4 23

240 (2 7.23 43 3. .52

2:5¢ 24 734 sS4 3.7¢

30 30 2.3 A S.30

228 2 7.4 Sty 290

320 S@%ﬂ/&/

l

NOTES:

AOG
: :
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P5D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name ‘i%ﬁ)wr' Acco 39(\!:\(( Sl&h‘-f'\ Well No. MA 2L
Job No. (ST 3N Date 2)/2-2 /"[ A
TOC to Water (ft.) 3G .471 Sheen Nore_
Well Depth (ft.) <l (O Free Product Thickness Sé
Well Diameter Y Sample Collectien MEthOd:éHm
Gal./Casing Vol. 130 Dailer

ELECTRICAL :
TEMPERATUREC C) _CONDUCTIVITY (]\LE’/M)

_TIME GAL. PURGED _pH_

M bS Zfiz 5'?._( B0 xX(0O
/255" /% —_ % 2z 4 2o
[o§” (4.5 7.3 59 3 2.9

/. zo 24 © 748" 9.5 3. 7¢

/’3;3/ 22.5 7.0 G 7 3.b7

[ &0 Y 7.2 9.2 3 5o

208 St pled

NOTES: ’h?ék
Well Pu‘r(ajml o%m—U ’T)J@h'f- Baulc,—— Chand Boeriled)

PURGE10.92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name Forwer Arro Service dmbon Well No. MV 3
Job No. oos ¢ Date 5/ 22/46
TOC to Water (ft.) 2815 Sheen A ye
Well Depth (ft.) 330 Free Product Thickness g@
Well Diameter ('/” Sample Collection Method—_TZﬁﬁV\
Gal./Casing Vol. /_3 % %ﬂ.»tl&f"

_TIME_ GAL. PURGED _pH_ TEMPERATURE ©C) ﬁgf:ggggﬁﬂ%/m)
/20 oS 195 59.7 S 20 xieo
/&0 /2.0 i 54.% S 4L
(/4O (9.5 129 57.3 6. oG
/(5D 25 7.24 592 <98
2 00 22,5 & 59/ < 18
(218 732 _ 595 £.90

/

o ii%gé/

AREREEES

NCTES: AOG'

el Pmdgg g fn@bg 2ailer  Chad Beciled)
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site Name fprmer Avee Seqviee Shahon

Job No.

P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

oOSS

TOC to Water (ft.) 5:00

Well Depth (ft.) Sh.30

Well No. HW"‘{
Date 5/22. /ﬁ;
Sheen A)OV\&

Free Product Thickness Q

Sample Collection Method ~TePlon

Well Diameter Hu
(3al./Casing Vol. /‘7/

_TIME GAL. PURGED _pH_
0. A 7 —7.2|
/.0,'/%/ 14 q7.2%
/0,25 2/ 713
/635 3 7.1
(045 33 710
/&0 41 “7.1%

e der
TEMPERATUREN"S) Egggg§$§€?TY'( PZ¥AM)
59.4 3. 2( Klo©
$4. 2 g9L
<q.5% 2. 9
_$4.3 8.8¢
£9.3 7. Lo
6o, 0 359

NOTES:
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WA ?uwmd oeve  Plashc

Briler Chavd Beiled)
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F&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name ;Ehmer A‘I‘a: 3&{\”“ %h’h Well No. HWE:
Job No. o5y Date -3/7-31‘*& [
TOC to Water (ft.) 33. 20 Sheen None
Well Depth (ft.)_ 34.4° Free Product Thickness é
Well Diameter i ! Sample Collection Method___l_cﬂ_y_m
Gal./Casing Vol. /’j/ R (e
_TIME GAL. PURGED _pA_ remperaTuRe (°C) CONDUETIVITY (.P’z’/om)
G; 60 7 7-4S 34.1 z.05 X{00
7.1V 4 7.io 4.z 2 4z
9,20 2/ —.35 $4.3 3. 07
7.%50 27 7.30 4z 3 40
7,40 25 7.2 59.1 3%2
780 i .25 <5./ 3 18

NOTES: Af(r

A AL pwf%cé %cnua ﬁjmhc Doiler ( hond Dailed)

PURGE10.92



‘ P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name }'_DI’YY\&I’ Af‘(o S’N(cc B}”“}\M Well HNo. MW b
Job No. S5 Date 312}3’4 b
TOC to Water (ft.) %= 1R Sheen Aore
Well Depth (ft.) LM 4‘2 Free Product Thickness é
Well Diameter PR Sample Collection Method leflon
Gal./Casing Vel. Z. oeu lec
_TIME GAL. PURGED _pH_ TEMPERATURE (P T ggﬁggﬁégggTy C}Lzh“”o
g 52 /-1 7.5 4.1 3. 78 »i00
?J{ 1 7.5 £9.( 32.20
7.38 2.3 7.4¢ 5% g q.05”
2.9/ o4 740 4.4 3 .52
544 ¢.5 7.38 iz 3. (o
7.97 b.b .30 59,1 3.1

NOTES: A‘@k

’ A ngqvvt\'} i}/ﬁvnh‘c %mlu_r ( houd Bailed

PURGEL10Q.82




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGIHG

DATA SHEET
Site Name 'F;'"mef‘ ﬁdtc Sf’f‘Ui'Cc Sh’\""" Well No. MW T
Job No. oosS ' Date 2[2214b
TOC to Water (ft.) 33.94 Sheen Nore
Well Depth (ft.) L{ﬁ‘ QG Free Product Thickness é
Well Diameter 2" Sample Collection Method'_‘;—_?{m
Gal./Casing Vol. {. 8 o e
_TIME GAL. PURGED _pH_ rEMpERATURES ) ﬁﬁﬁggﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂw«b{mj
H2S 0.9 7 35 549.3 F.30 xwo
2% (. f 7.70 5%.2 3. 45
g1/ 2.7 7.2 sa./ H. 20
74 3¢ 7.50 S92 q. 25
217 el £9.3 H.qo

pid ..S:’%t«f/ﬁéx/

= 9 /.59
32 A 745 59,4 H.s5

NOTES

AOE
U\)f,u ?\/'H:\)»f,c! Jéi»ua, lf?,ﬂ/)})(v %Wl‘( Clﬂﬁﬂé %W"J)

PURGELQ.92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SEEET
Site Name E\’WW k(tv Qe‘(ﬂc.h gtﬁhm Well No. MWZ
Job No. oSS Date 3/2:8 lat
TOC to Water (ft.) 24973 Sheen Ao
Well Depth (ft.) ‘1’ 750 Free Product Thickness é
Well Diameter M Sample Collection Method__,—é_:ﬂy\
Gal./Casing Vol. 2.0 Eauler
e ow osman o oGO SmemS (fl)
727 (.o yNES €9. 2 4./9 xioe
729 10 7-1¢ 54, | Z.o05”
{3 3.0 205" 9.3 L.
7.3% 4.0 .05 59 oS
753 1{0 205 £9.{ & 56
7 f/p 705 5.2 456

AEREEES

NOTES : kok_
[Ned WJ :mu{n] IOIMHL/ Lper C bued Bailed)

PURGE10.92




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ~ ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0055; Former Arco!Date Sampled: 03/28/96

4020 Panama Court Service Station Date Received: 03/29/96

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 03/29-03/30/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/29-03/30/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with MTBE & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWOQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Etlgll‘:)een- Xylenes S{::‘r%gi e
62837 MW1 w 1300,b,c 22 320 23 34 4.6 102
62838 MW2 w 38,000,a 450 5800 4700 1100 5100 93
62839 MW3 w 46002 1100 1400 12 170 20 101
62840 MW4 W 5600,a 640 1400 38 310 300 101
62841 MWS5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
62842 MWé w ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
62843 MW7 w ND ND ND ND ND | ND 9%
62844 MWS8 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
Reporting Limit unless w 50ug/L. 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit b 1.0mgkg | 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The followng de.sc_ri?ions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is s1§mﬁcant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; Sl TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?), f) one to a few isolate
peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel ran%e compoundsare significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/28/96-03/29/96

Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (462791) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
I | | I
| J I |
| TPH (gas) | ¢.0 102.0 100.5 | 100.0 | 102.0 100.5 1.4
| Benzene i 0.0 9.9 9.8 | 10.0 | 9%.0 98.0 1.0
| Toluene | 0.0 10,0 9.9 | 10.0 | 100.0 99.0 1.0
| Bthyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.8 | 10.0 | 92.0 98.0 1.0
| Zylenes | 0.0 29.2 28.7 | 30.0 | 97.3 95.7 1.7
I ! | I
I ! I I
|TPH {diesel) | 0 146 147 | 150 | 97 98 0.6
| I | I
I | I |
| TRPH | 0D 25200 24000 | 23700 | 106 101 4.9
| {0il & grease) | | |
I I | |

Yt Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (M8 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL. ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

(0il & grease)

Date: 03/30/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#62829) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I I I

I | I I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.9 99.4 | 100.0 | 100.9 99.4 1.8
| Benzene | 0.0 5.5 9.7 | 10.0 | 95.0 97.0 - 2.1
| Toluene | 0.0 9.5 9.7 | 10.0 | 95.0 97.0 2.1
| Bthyl Benzene | 0.0 9.4 9.6 | 10.0 | 94.0 96.0 2.1
| Xylenes | 0.0 27.8 28.2 | 30.0 | 92.0 54.0 2.2
I I I |

| I I I

|TPH (diesel) | 0 146 145 | 150 | 97 97 0.8
I J | |

| | | !

| TRPH | N/a N/A N/a | N/A | N/a N/A N/A
| I I I

! I ! I

t Rec. = (MS - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD! / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

oA
_E‘\“\" R W

4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
Tlephone (510 6586916 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD A
. . - /1, !@g PacGe _'_ofF ' __ 7
: PROJECT NAME: =
I Pno.sg:g) ;guam ROJECT NAME: « Bahom g bé" v
w v é d
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATURE) / O e I RN
Ahmad Ghandwi &%/zz{%ﬂé‘b@ gg 5 REMARKS
b B p
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE | TME { TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION 28 /g: &
MW idal Wikr 3 |¥ L[ Nomat Torn Acomnd |
MWZ- i ff J i P PP : D :
MW 3 t 1" 2 |X /4 ¢ I,‘ 62837 }:
M 2 u 2 |X v Lo | 62838 ° |
MWS v v 2 |X 72 o |
MWwé o « 2 Y v | }M_Y:
Mw7 7 ] 2 |IX 1/ P E 52840
MW t ¥ ol * 4 ('(/ ,; 0 1
62841 - |
3! N
gl sl i ) L‘!
T . - | 62843
buud Ui e . . '
. . . ;62844
| | .
lneun ISHED PBY: ASIGNATUR DATE | TIME | RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) e wwvery | 2 |LABORATORY: .
Ma&ﬁ 10715 Hsgo [ e sl 1o, | Mclanplell Am(ahaﬂ_
RELINQUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE) DATE | TIME ] RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY COMTACT: |LARORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
AR A 39 \Iho /ﬁ/&/& T Hbee s | Hamitbon (510 )98 - 162 6
+ RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE | 7IME |'RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET I
(SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: ( )YES ( ANO
REMARKS: .
VoA's -preserved with HCL I




